

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).3963/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 07/12/2011 in BA No.1496/2011, of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

ASHU KHAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE (NCT OF DELHI) AND ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for anticipatory bail and office report )

Date: 18/04/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Yogesh Tiwari, Adv.  
Mr. Vikrant Singh Bais, Adv.

Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. J.S. Attri, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. C.P. Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Priyanka Bharihoke, Adv.  
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.  
Mr. Y.P. Mahajan, Adv.  
Mr. B.V. Balaram Das, Adv.

Mr. Nitin Kumar Thakur, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard.

We do not at this stage propose to express any opinion about the merits of the contentions urged before us by learned counsel for the parties. All that we need to say is that the petitioner may be well advised to seek regular bail before the Competent Court and raise all such contentions as may otherwise be available to him. In case

..2/-

: 2 :

an application for grant of regular bail is indeed filed within four weeks from today, the Court concerned shall examine the same and pass appropriate orders in accordance with law. For a period of four weeks, the interim protection granted by this Court shall continue subject to the condition that the petitioner cooperates with the investigation and appears before the Investigating Officer at all times when he is required to appear. We make it clear that the Competent Court shall while considering the application for regular bail remain un-influenced by the fact that we have granted interim protection to the petitioner against arrest for a limited period.

The special leave petition is, with the above observation accordingly, disposed of.

| (GEETA AHUJA)

| Sr. P.A.

| (VEENA KHERA)

| Court Master